The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Statement of
Receipts and Payments
Pursuant to Section 192 of
The Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4.68

For Official Use

Company Number

05818805

CG Partittons Limited

1/ We

Sandra McAlister
10 St Helen's Road
Swansea

SA1 4AW

Sandra McAlister
10 St Helen's Road
Swansea

SA1 4AW

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour statement of receipts and

payments under section 192 of the Insclvency Act 1986

Signed C %

/V

Date JLAO~ )2

McAlister & Co

10 St Helen's Road
Swansea

SA1 4AW

Ref C200343/SM/STB/LT/LL/JP

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

WEDNESDAY

- mm Vb 1

U

For Official Use

Prnnd M mnmn

17110/2012 #339
COMPANIES HOUSE



Form 4 68 cont'd

Statement of Recelpts and Payments under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company CG Partitions Limited
Company Registered Number 05818805

State whether members’ or

creditors’ voluntary winding up Creditors

Date of commencement of winding up 05 October 2010

Date to which this statement 1s
brought down 04 October 2012

Name and Address of Liquidator

Sandra McAlister Sandra McAlister
10 St Helen's Road 10 5t Helen's Road
Swansea Swansea

SA1 4AW SA1 4AW

NOTES

You should read these notes carefully before completing the forms The notes do not form part of the return to be sent to the
registrar of compames

Form and Contents of Statement

(1) Every statement must contain a detalled account of all the hquidator's realisations and disbursements in respect of the
company The statement of realisations should contain a record of all receipts derved from assets existing at the date of the
winding up resoclution and subsequently reahsed, including balance at bank, book debts and calls collected, property sold etc , and
the account of disbursements should contain all payments of costs, charges and expenses, or to creditors or contnbutones
Receipts denved from deposit accounts and money market deposits are to be included in the 'balance at bank' Only actual
investments are to be included in the ‘amounts invested' section in the analysis of balance on page 5 of the form  Where property
has been realsed, the gross proceeds of sale must be entered under realisations and the necessary payments incidental to sales
must be entered as disbursements A payment into the Insolvency Services Account is not a disbursement and should not be
shown as such, nor are payments intc a bank, bullding society or any other financial instituton However, the interest received on
any investment should be shown in the realisations Each receipt and payment must be entered in the account in such a manner
as sufficiently to explain its nature The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals
carned forward from one account to another wathout any intermediate balance, so that the gross totals represent the total amounts
recesved and paid by the hquidator respectively

Trading Account

{2) When the iquidator camnes on a business, a trading account must be forwarded as a distinct account, and the total of recepts
and payments on the trading account must alone be set out in this statement

Dividends

(3) When dividends, instalments of compositions, etc are paid to creditors or a retumn of surplus assets 1S made to contnbutones,
the total amount of each dividend, etc actually pad, must be entered in the statement of disbursements as one sum, and tha
hquidator must forward separate accounts showing in hsts the amount of the claim of each creditor, and the amount of dvidend, ete
payable to each creditor or contnbutory

(4} When unclaimed dividends, etc are paid into the Insolvency Services Account, the total amount so paid 1n should be entered n
the statement of disbursements as one sum The items to be paid in relation to unclaimed dividends should first be included in the
reahsations side of the account

(5) Credit should not be taken in the statement of disbursements for any amount in respect of lquidator's remuneration uniess it
has been duly allowed by resolutions of the liguidation committee or of the creditors or of the company in general meeting, or by
order of the court as the case may require, or 1s otherwise allowable under the provisions of the Insolvency Rules



Liguidator's statement of account
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Form 4 68 cont'd

Realisations

Date Of whom received Nature of assets realised Amount
Brought Forward 000

07/10/2010 Book Debts 754 76
07/10/2010 Cash at Bank 3,880 64
20/10/2010 Book Debts 249 25
17/11/2010 Vat Control Account 52 92
24/11/2010 Book Debts 24 42
30/12/2010 Bank Interest Net of Tax 078
18/03/2011 Rates 132 56
30/03/2011 Bank Interest Gross 003
16/05/2011 Book Debts 769 47
15/07/2011 RBS Bank Interest Bank Interest Gross 0 45
16/08/2011 book debt payment - Midas Construct | Book Debts 411 52
29/09/2011 RBS Bank Interest (Gross) Bank Interest Gross 131
29/12/2011 Interest gross Bank Interest Gross 146
12/01/2012 HMRC VAT Repayment Vat Control Account 263 65
19/03/2012 book debt - Henstaff Construction L Book Debts 254 54
23/03/2012 book debt payment Kier invoice 1003 | Book Debts 7,761 00
11/04/2012 book debt dividend payment WCL1 Lim Book Debts 416 48
25/05/2012 HMRC VAT Repayment 12/52305 Vat Control Account 440 00
15/06/2012 Vat Refund Vat Control Account 460 00
28/06/2012 Interest gross Bank Interest Gross 413
29/06/2012 HMRC VAT Repayment Vat Control Account 670 65
Carnied Forward 16,550 02

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be carned forward to the next account




Form 4 68 cont'd

Disbursements

Date To whom paid Nature of disbursements Amount
Brought Forward 000

18/10/2010 disbursements paid to petitioning ¢ 1,667 05
18/10/2010 Preparation of S of A 1,500 00
18/10/2010 Vat Receivable 262 50
18/10/2010 Preparation of S of A 70000
18/10/2010 Vat Recewvable 122 50
27110/2010 Statutory Advertising 226 80
27M10/2010 Vat Receivable 3969
2710/2010 Statutory Advertising 7560
27/10/2010 Vat Receivable 1323
16/12/2010 McAlister & Co Preparation of S of A 300 00
16/12/2010 McAlister & Co Vat Recevable 52 50
04/11/2011 s of a part payment 000992 Preparation of S of A 1,318 24
16/01/2012 Vat Recerwvable Vat Recevable 263 65
04/04/2012 liquidators fee invoice 001121 Liquidator Fees 2,200 00
04/04/2012 statement of affars fee invoice 00 ~ ‘Vat Recewvable 440 00
16/04/2012 Invoice 1123 Liquidator Fees 2,300 00
16/04/2012 Invoice 1123 Vat Receivable 460 00
02/05/2012 David Gregson charges for debt reco | Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 600 00
02/05/2012 David Gregson charges for debt reco | Vat Receivable 12000
17/05/2012 disbursements invoice 001170 Liguidateor Disbursements 453 29
17/05/2012 VAT an wwoice 001170 Vat Recewable 90 65
26/06/2012 hquidators fees invoice 001190 Liquidator Fees 2,000 00
26/06/2012 hquidators fees invoice 001190 Vat Recewvable 400 00
28/08/2012 statement of affarrs Preparation of S of A 750 00
28/08/2012 iquidator fees Vat Recewvable 150 00
Carned Forward 16,505 70

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be camed forward to the next account



Analysis of balance

Total realisations
Total disbursements

This balance 1s made up as follows

1
2
3

Cash in hands of hquidator
Balance at bank
Amount in Insolvency Services Account

Amounts invested by liquidator

Less The cost of investments realised
Balance

Accrued ltems

Total Balance as shown above

Balance £

Form 4 68 cont'd

£

16,550 02
16,506 70

44 32

000
44 32
000

0 00
000

000
000

44 32

NOTE - Full details of stocks purchased for investment and any realisation of them should be given in a separate statement

)

The Liquidator should also state -

(1)

(2)

(3)

(5)

The amount of the estimated assets and habiites at the date of the commencement of the winding

up

Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured creditors

including the holders of floating charges)

Liabilities - Fixed charge creditors
Floating charge holders
Preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

The total amount of the capital paid up at the date of the commencement of the winding up - [

Paid up in cash

Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash

£

59,976 16
000

000

4,982 16
357,510 47

200
000

The genera! description and estimated value of any outstanding assets (if there 1s insufficient space

here, attach a separate sheet)

book debts

Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded

recovery of book debts

The penod within which the winding up 1s expected to be completed

6 -9 months




CG Partitions Limited
{In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Liguidator's Report for the period from commencement of the liquidation on 5™ October 2010 to
4" October 2012, being the date on which the annual report is prepared

1 Infroduction

I was appointed Joint Liquidator along with Michelle Willams on the 5" October 2010 by members and
credilors of that company On 22 June 2012 a Court Order was granted that Michelle Williams be removed
as Joint Liqudator and that Sandra McAlister be appointed to act as sole Liguidator

The company's former registered office was Lianover House, |.lanover Road, Pontypndd CF37 4DY and the
company's registration number 18 05818805

2 hisation of Assets

The Drrector's Statement of Affars estimated that there would be an unspecified amount realised i relation
to Sale of Motor vehicles, with a further £57,763 00 from Book Debts and £2,213 16 cash at bank

OVERVIEW OF ASSETS REALISED AND REMAINING

A total amount of £14,522 08 has been realised though recovenes are still ongoing

Motor Vehicles

The Drrectors Statement of Affairs anticipated an unspecfied amount would be realised following
appotntment, as there was no value in the vehicles, the vehicles were retumed to RCI Financial Services
Limited

Book Debts

The Directors Statement of Affairs anticipated a sum of £57,763 00 would be realised following appointment,
atthis prasent time an amount of £10,641 44 has been received and recovenes ara stili ongoing

Cash at Bank

The directors Statement of Affairs anticipated cleared funds in the bank account of £2,213 16 following
appomntment An actual amount of £3,880 64 was receved

Rates Refund
A sum of £132 56 was recelved from an overpayment of non-domestic rates
Bank Inferest
A sum of £0 78 has been received, net of tax, and £1 79 gross of tax for bank interest
A receipts and payments account is attached to this report
3 Cosis in the Liguidation
The Receipts and Payments account sets out the details of all payments made to the date of this report
An analysis of the Liquidator's costs and time spent 1o the date of this report is also attached
At the creditors meeting held on 5™ October 2010 a resolution was passed that the bigudator's be

remunerated on a time cost basis according to the tme properly spent by them and their staff in thelr duties
in relation to the liquidation, this remuneration being drawn from tme to tme at the Liquidator's discretion




A copy of the Liquidators time and costs 15 attached to this report (SIP 9) which shows that to date
£11,149 75 of time costs have been incurred In the penod covered by this report At this fees of £6,500 00
have been taken

These time costs were incurred in relation to pursuing book debt payments, handling creditor quenes, as
wall as general admimistration and the submission of statutory retums

At the meeting held on 5™ October 2010 #t was also resolved that payment shall be made, as an expense of

the liquidation, of the necessary expense of preparing the Statement of Affairs in the sum of £5,000 00 plus
VAT To date only £4,568 24 has been taken

A pettion was served after the Directors signed notices to call the Section 98 Creditors Meating A request
was made fo Ison Harrison, the petitioning creditors o dismiss therr patiion if the company was previously
wound up That agreement was made and costs agreed of £1,667 05

4 Dmdends
Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs prepared by the directors indicated that a dividend will become
payable to unsecured creditors

S Copclusion

The hquidation remains open at this time to continue further recovenes of book debts It is anticipated that
the hiquidation wilt be closed within the next 6 - 9 months

i attach a copy of Rule “4 49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information™ and Rule "4 131
Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive” of the Insolvency Rules 1986 for your
reference

Should you require any further information please contact my Swansea office

-

;v
Sandra McAlister FCCA, MABRP
Liquidator

McAlister & Co

10 St Helens Road
Swansea

SA1 AW




CG Partitions Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Nissan Qashqua

RCI Financial Services Limited
Nissan Primastar

RCI Financiat Services Limited
Plant & Machinery

Furniture & Equipment
Computer Equipment

Book Debis

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

Bank Interest Net of Tax
Rates

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

disbursements pad to petitioning credit
Preparationof S of A

Liquidator Fees

Liquidator Disbursements
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)

Statutory Advertising

Vat Recewable

BALANCE - 04 October 2012

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 05/10/2010 From 05/10/2010
of affairs To 04/10/2012 To 04/10/2012
£ £ £
Uncertain 000 000
Uncertamn 000 0 00
Uncertain 000 000
Uncertain 000 000
NIL 000 000
NIL 000 000
NIL 000 000
57,763 00 10,641 44 10,641 44
2,213 16 3,880 64 3,880 64
738 738
ovs 078
132 56 132.56
1,887 22 1,887 22
16,550 02 16,550 02
1,667 05 1,667 05
4,568 24 4,568 24
6,500 00 6,500 00
45329 453 29
600 00 600 00
302 40 302 40
2414.72 2414 72
16,505 70 16,505 70
44 32

—
/ {Sandra McAlister
Liguidator

IPS SQL Ver 504

19 October 2012 16 39



i1

21

24

3t

32

41

42

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introductian

When a company goes mio lquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its 2ssets The creditors, who hope to recover same of
their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct mterest in the level of cosss, and m particular the remuneration of the wnsolvency
practitioner appomted to act as iqudator The msohency legislation recogruses this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix
the basis of the hiqmdator's fees. This guide 8 mtended o help creditors be aware of thewr nights to approve and momitor fees, explams the
basis on which fees are hxed and how creditors can seek information about expenses imcurred by the hquidator and challenge those they
conskder to be excessive

Liquidation procedure

Liquidation {or ‘winding up ) 1 the maost common tvpe of corporate msolvency procedure Liquidahon is the formal windmg up of a
company s affairs entailing the realisation of tts assets and the distribution of the proceeds m a prescnibed order of priority Liquidation
may be either voluntary, when it is mstituted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when it 1s inshtuted by order of the court

Voluntary hquidaton 1s the more common of the two An msolvent voluntary liguidatdon is called & creditors voluntary quidation (often
abbreviated to ‘CVLY} In thus type of hquidation an maolvency practiboner acts as hiquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the
appointment of the lquidator at the first meeting of credutors

In & compulsory hiquidation on the other hand, the functien of liquidator s, in most cases, irvhally performed not by an insolvency
practiboner but by an officlal called tve officunl receiver The official recetver is an officer of the court and an official belonging o The
Insolvency Service In most compulsory hquidations, the official receiver becomes bquidator immediateh on the making of the wanding-up
order Where there are significant assets an msclvency prachtioner will usuelty be appomted to act &5 bquidator i place of the official
recerver, either at a meeting of creditors canvened for the purpose or drectly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Where an insalvency practitioner is not appomnted the official recelver remains hiqudator

Where a compulsory hiqundation follows immediately on an administration the court mav appont the former admitnistrator to act as
Lgwdator [n such cases the ofhnal recever does not become hquidater An adminstrator may alse subsequenth act as bqudator ina
CvL

The liguidation commatiee

In & hquidanon (whether voluntarv or compulsory ) the creditors have the right o appoint a committee called the bquidadon commultes,
with a movmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monttor the conduct of the bquidaton and approve the hqudator’s fees The
cornmuttee 1s usually established at the creditors’ meeing which appomnts the liquidator, bul in cases where a ligmdation follows
unmediately on an administration any commuttee established for the purposes of the admanstration will contue In beng a3 the
hgudaton commitiee

The hquidator must call the first meetng of the commuttee withun 6 weeks of its establshment {or his appointment if that is later), and
subsequent meetings must be held either at speaified dates agreed bv the commutive, or when requested bv a rember of the comauttes, or
when the bquidator decides he needs to hold one The liguidator 15 required to report to the commuttee st lenst every 6 months on the
progress of the hquidation, unless the committee divects otherwise This provides an opporturuty for the committee to momtor and discuss
the progress of the insolvency and the level of the hquidator's fees

Fixing the liquidator's remuneratian

‘The bas:s for fixing the iquidator's remuneranon s set oyt in Rules 4 127 - 4 127B of the Insalvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the
remuneration shall be fixed

* #5 & percentage of the value of the assets which are reakised or distributed or both,
= by reference to the time property given by the Uguidator and hus staff in attendmg to mutters ansing in e bauidaton, or
* as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be ased to fix the remuneration, and different bases mav be used for different things done by the
liquidator Where the remunerabion is fixed as a percentage, different perceniages mas be used for different things done by the hquidator

It s for the liguidation commuttee (if there is one) to detarmine on which of these bases, or combmation of bascs, the remuneration s to be
fixed Where 1t1s fixed as a perceninge, it 18 for the commiltee to determine the percentage or percentages lo be applied Rule 4 127 says that
mn arriving at its decision the commuttee shall have regard to the following matters

* the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,

« anv responsibiity of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the quudator m connection with the insolvency,
* the effecin eness with which the hquidater appears to be carr ing cut, or to have carmied out, hus duties,

* the value and nature of the assets which the Hguidator has to deal with

if there 15 no iqudaton comrmittee, o1 the commmtiee does not make the requisite determmation, the hquidator's remuneration may be
fixed b a resolutton of a meeting of creditors. The creditors take account of the same matters as apph tn the case of the commyttee A
resolution specify ing the termy on whxh the liqudator 13 & be remunerated mav be taken at the meeting which appoints the hquidator




13

44

61

611

612

613

If the remuneratton 15 not fixed as abave, 1t will be fixed m one of the followmg ways In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application
by the Liquidator, but the hquidator mav net make such an application unless he has first ried to get his remuneration fied by the
comrunittee or creditors as described above, and in anv case not later than 18 months after hus appointment In s compulsary hquidation, it
will be i accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an adrunistration in whach the bquadator had acted as admimstrator, the basis of
remuneration fixed m the admmistration continues to apply m the hqudation (subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of remnoneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change i cireumstances since the basis of e hquidator's remunerabon was fixed, the
liquidator may request that 1t be changed The request must be made to the same body as irutially approved the remuneration, and the
same rules apply as to the origmal approval

What information should be provided by the liquidator?
‘When secking remuneration approval

When secking agreement to his fees the iguidator should provide suffient supporting mformatien to enable the committee or the
creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasgruble having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature
ard extent of the supporting nformation which should be provided will depend on.

* the nature of the approval being sought,
* the stage dunng the administraizon of the case at whuch it is bemng sought; and
* the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors” o conuruttee meeting, the liquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which he s to be remunerated, he should
provude the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, meluding principab, which are likely to be involved on the
case

Where the liquidator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the liquidaton, he should always provide an up to date receipts and
paymenis account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the hquidator should disclose to the commuttee or the creditors the ume
spent and the charge-out value 1n the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional informahon should comprise a sufficient explanaton of what
the liquidator hias achueved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whikst recognemg that the
lquidator must fulhill certam statutory obligations that zught be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the tme
has been properlv spent on the case That assessment will need 10 be made having regard to the tme spent and the rates st which that hme
was charged, bearing in rund the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable thus assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for
the Lquidator to provide an analvsss of the hme spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail wall depend on
the arcumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency
practitoners on this subject. The guidance suggests the following areas of activity es a bams for the analy sis of me spent

» Administration and planning

* Inveshgations

* Realisationt of assets

*» Trading

* Creditors

¢ Amy ather case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a bas:s for analysis by grade of staff

* Partner

* Manager

* Other senjor professionals

* Assustants and support siaff

The explanation of what has been done can be expecied o include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the liquidator's own
irutial assessmenl, ncluding the anticipated return to credators To the extent applicabie it should also explain

* Anv significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of tiane spent.

= The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

¢ Anv comunents on anv figures in the summary of tune spent accompanving the request the liquidator wishes to make

* The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly m relabon to agreeing the strategy for the assignument, budgetmg, time
recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

* Am existing agreement about fees

* Details of how other professionals, includmg subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have
been taken to review their fees

[t should be borne in mund that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and complexty of the
case [rsmaller cases not all calegories of activily will always be relevant, whilst further analvsis mav be necessary n larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on 8 percentage basis the liquidator should provide details of any work which has been or 13 mtended to be sub-
contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a iquidator or tus staff




€4

71

72

73

After remunsration approval

Where a resohihon fing the basis of fees s passed at any credators’ meetmg held before he has substantally completed his functions, the
liquidator should notsfy the credutors of the detauls of the resolubon m his next repart or cureular to them. When subsequenth reporting to
creditors an the progress of the hquidation, or submuttng his fmal report, he should specify the amount of remunerahon he has drawn n
accordance with the reschution (see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee ts based on time costs he should also provide details of the
tune spent and chargeout value to date and anv material changes in the rates charged for the varfous grades since the resolution was first
passed. He should also provide such addihonal tformation as may be required in accordance with the principles set out m paragraph
6.13 Where the fee 15 charged on a perceninge bas:s the hiquidator should provide the details set out m paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding
work which has been sub-contracted out

Dusbur ts and other P
There 13 no stalutorv requirement for the commuttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there 1s
provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described below Professional gurdance issued to insalvenc) prachtioners requires that,
where the quidator proposes to recover costs which, whalst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or aliocated costs (stch a8 room hure, document storage or communicahon faciihes provided by the hignidator's own frm), they
must be dsclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remunerabion. Such expenses must be directly meurred on the
case and snbject to a reasonable method of calculabion and allocation

Realisations for secured creditors

Whete the hiquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remunieration oul of the proceeds (see paragraph 111
below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the conurattee (if there 15 one), to any meeting of credstors convened for the
purpase of determinmg his fees, and i anv reports he sends b creditors.

Progress reports and requests for further informahion
The hquidator s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must include

* details of the bass fixed for the remuneration of the iquidator (or if not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken during the penod
of the report to fix i),

= if the basts has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report, rrespective of whether 1t was actually paid during
that pensod (except where 1t 1s fixed as a set amount, m which case it may be shawn as that amount without any apportionment for the
period of the repart),

* if the report 1s the hrst to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the perods covered by the previous
reports, together with a descnption of the work done during those perfods, urespectve of whether pay ment was achially made during

the pertod of the report,
* astatement of the expenses mncurred by the liquidater during e perod of the report, urespective of whether pavment was actaally

magde duning that persod,
* a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further mformaton, as explamed in paragraph 7 2, and their right to challenge the
Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses

Within 21 day s of receipt of & progress report (or 7 busmess davs where the report has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to
recelve the liquidator’s resignation) a creditor may request the iquidator to provade further mformation about the remunerabon and
expenses set out i the report A request must be in wnting, and mav be made either by a secured creditor, or bv &n unsecured creditor
with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of unsecured creditors (ncludimg humself} or the permussion of the court

The liquidator must provide the requested information withun 14 days, unless he considers that:

» the hme and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

* dusclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Liqu:dation or might be expected to tead to violence against any person, or

* the bquidator i3 subject to an cbhigation of confidentiabity in relation to the mformabon requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply lo the court within 21 davs of the hquidator s refusal (o provide the requested information, ar the expirs of the 14
days une Lnut for the provision of the information

Proviston of information « additional requirements

The bquidator must provide certamn informaton about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request bv any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company

The mformation which must be provided s -

+ the total number of hours spent on the case by the hquidator or staff assigned to the case,
* for each grade of stafi, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

* the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The peniod for whuch the information must be provided is the persod from appomtment to the end of the most recent period of six months
reckoned from the date of the hquidator's appomntment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he « acated offxe




91

92

923

94

10

11

11

11.2

13

114

115

14

The mformahon must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the bguidator, and requests must be made withm two vears
from vacation of ofifwe

What if a creditar Is dissatisfied?

Except m cases where there 18  hquidation commitiee st is the creditors as a body who have authonity to approve the liquidator's fees To
enzble them to carrv out tus function thev mas require the iguidator to call a creditors” meetmg. In order to do this at least ten per cent n
value of the creditars wust concur with the request, which tnust be made to the bqurdatot in wiitmg

If a credutor believes that the hquidator’s remuneration is too high, the basis = Inappropnate, or the expenses incurred by the hquidator are
m all the curcumetances excessive he may, provided certamn condihons are met, apply to the court.

Appheation may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of
ursecnred ereditors including humself) agres, or he has the permdssion of ihe court Any such apphcation must be made withan 8 weeks of
the applicant recewving the liquidator's progress report m whuch the charging of the remunerabon or incurring of the expenses m queshon
15 first reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the appheation (whach it mas of it considers that gwufficient cause is
shown) the applicant must give the quidator a copy of the application and supportng evidence at least 14 days before the hearmg

If the court considers the apphcanon well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the bass be changed, or the expenses be
disaliowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicaton must bs paid by the applcant and not out of the assets
of the insolvent company

What if the hquidator s dissatisfied?

If the liguidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the bquidabon commuttee, or m the precedmg adminusration, 13 msufficient or
that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be ircrensed, or the basis changed, by resolution of the
creditors 1f he considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committes, the creditors, m the preceding admumstrahon or m
sccordance wath the statutory scale 19 insufficient, or that the basis used to fix 1t Is inappropriate, he mav apply to the court for the amount
or rate to be mereased or the basis changed 1f he decides to apply to the court he must grve at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the
commuttee and the comumuttee may nonunate one or more of its members to appear or be répresented at the court hearing 1f there is no
committee the liguidator's notice of hus apphication must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nommate
ane or more of thewr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid cut of the assets

Other matters relating to resuneration

Where the Liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 15 entitled to be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance
with a scale set out m the Rules Usually, however, the bquidator wall agree the basis of hus feq for dealing with charged assets with the
secured creditor concerned

Where two (or more} jownt Lquadators are appomted 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration pay able should be
apportioned. Any dispute between them mav be referred to the court, the commuttee or a meetmg of creditors

i the apponted lquidator 1» a solicttor and employs his own flrm to act in the msolvency, profit cosis mav notbe paid untess suthonsed
by the comumdltee, the creditors or the court

1f a new hgudator i appomted in place of another, any determtnation, resolution or court order which was in effect immediately before
the replacement conhinues to have effect n relabon to the remuneration of the new hquidator until a further determination, resohution or
court order is made

Where the basis of the remtneration 1s a set amount. and the hguidator ceases fo act before the time has elapsed or the work has been
completed for which the amount was set, applicaion may be made for s determmation of the amount that should be paid o the oulgoing
tquidator The apphcation must be made 1o the same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing liquidator and the
ncomung bquidator are from the same firm, they will usuallv agree the apportionment betw ¢en them,

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds avalable themselves to pay for the liquidator to carry oot tasks which
cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are deficient or because 1t 13 uncertan whether the work undertaken will result m
any benefit bo creditors  Arsangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or mveshigations mto the affairs of the insolvent
company Anv arrangements of this nature wiil be a matter for agreement between the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not
be subyect to the statutory rules relating to remuneraton

Effective date
‘This guide applies where a company -

+ goes into hquidation on & windmg up resolution passed on or after 6 April 2010,

+ goes mio vohuntary hqmdation immediately {ollowing an admuristration on or afier 6 April 2010, except where the preceding
adminstration began before that date,

* goes mto compulsery hquidanton as the result of 2 pention presented on or after 6 Apnil 2010, except where the liquidation was preceded
by

= an admurustration which began before that date,

- a vohuntarv lquidation in which the windimg-up resolution was passed before that date




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

C200343 - CG Parttions Limited
Projact Code POST
From 05/10/2010 To 04/10/2012

Classification of Work Function Partner

Mznager

Other Senior

Assistants &

Total Hours

Tima Cost {£)

Average Hourly

Professionals Support Stat? Rate (£}
Admen & Planning 400 000 120 12.30 1750 237350 13563
Case Spectfic Mattars 050 000 000 120 170 22500 13824
Craditors 885 000 000 700 1385 237750 17168
Investigations 0oo Qo0 000 000 000 000 00D
Rezhisation of Assets 2085 oco 150 a75 N0 816375 19222
Teading 000 000 [301) 000 000 000 000
Totaf Hours 31.00 0od 270 30.25 64 53 11,145 75 17187
Total Fess Clalmed 6,500 00
Totsl Disbursaments Claimed 453.29
Page 1 of 1 Version 1 00 11 Cctober 2012 12 59




MCALISTER & COINSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED

MCALISTER & CO CHARGE OUT RATES
POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)

Director & Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 250 - 280
Manager 160-215

Case Administrator 110-205
Assistant 75-140
Secretarial and cashiering 50-75

Please note that our system records time i units of 6 minutes, with a minimum of 1 unit per entry

MCALISTER & €O DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates:

Photocopying/Printing 15p per sheet

Fax 40p per sheet

Postage Per current postal charges

IPS charge £25 per quarter

Mileage 40p mile

Registered office fee £125 pa

Storage of boxes internally £4 per box per quarter

Destruction of boxes £8 50 per box

Meeting Room Hire £60 per meeting where held at McAlister & Co offices
Standard Activity Example of Work

Admirustration and Planning  Statutory reporting and compliance
Comphance with other regulatory requirements
Case planning
Admmistrative set up
Appointment notification.
Maintenance of records and progress reviews
investigation SIP 2 review
CDDA report
Review of questionnares
investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with committee
Realisation of Assets Identification, secure and insure assets
Retention of propenrty
Debt collection
Property, business and asset sales
Trading Management of operation
Accounting for trading
On-going employee 1ssues
Creditors Communication with creditors
Creditors’ claim and quenes
Reservation of title claims
Employee claims an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Claims
Reviewing and evaluating claims
All rates are subject 1o review annually There may be & number of promalions ihroughout the vanous grades
during the admnistration of cases Should you require clarification on any of the above, do not hesitate to contact
McAlister & Co on 01792 459600




4.49E Creditors' and members' request for further information
(1) If—
(a) within the penod mentioned in paragraph (2)—
(1) a secured creditor, or
(1)  an unsecured credtor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors {including the creditor 1n question), or
(1) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the night to vote at
general meetings of the company, or
(b) with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned n paragraph (2)—
{0 any unsecured creditor, or
(u)  any member of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up,
makes a request in writing to the hiquidator for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out in a progress report 1n accordance with Rule 4. 49B(1)(e) or (f) (including by
virtue of Rule4.49C(5)) or 1n a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days
of recept of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request1isin =~
respect of matter in a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4.108
which (in either case) was previously mcluded 1n a progress report not required by Rule 4.108.

(2) The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and (b} is—
(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them 1n the case of an application by
more than one member) of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4 108,
and
(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one member) of the report or draft report 1n any other case.

(3) The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b}  so far as the liquidator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{(n)  disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(nr)  the liquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information, giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of—
(a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1), and the court may make
such order as i1t thinks just,




(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule
4.131(1B) or 4.148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just.

(6) This Rule does not apply where the hrquidator s the official receiver

4.131. Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b) the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or

(c) expenses incurred by the liquidator, 1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive
or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b), iappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4. 49E(5), be made no
later than 8 weeks (or, m a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4,49D, which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).

(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application; but 1t shall not do so unless the apphcant has had an opportunity to attend the court
for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business but which 1s without notice to any
other party. If the apphcation 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue
for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce 1n support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liqudator was entitled to
charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

(<) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the hquidation;

(e) an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify;

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may
be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report




(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation,




